
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

NO. C 09-37 CW 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER LIMITING SCOPE OF DISCOVERY  
 

1 

IAN GERSHENGORN 
 Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
MELINDA L. HAAG 
 United States Attorney 
VINCENT M. GARVEY 
 Deputy Branch Director 
CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON 
 District of Columbia Bar No. 496433 
 Senior Counsel 
KIMBERLY L. HERB 
 Illinois Bar No. 6296725 
 Trial Attorney 
LILY SARA FAREL 
      North Carolina Bar No. 35273 
      Trial Attorney 
BRIGHAM JOHN BOWEN 
 District of Columbia Bar No. 981555 
 Trial Attorney 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 883 
Washington, D.C.  20044 
Phone:  (202) 305-8356 
Facsimile:  (202) 616-8470 
Email:  Kimberly.L.Herb@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for DEFENDANTS 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

 
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al., 

Defendants. 

Case No. CV 09-0037-CW 

Noticed Motion Date and Time: 
October 27, 2010 
9:30 a.m. 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR 
PROTECTIVE ORDER LIMITING 
SCOPE OF DISCOVERY 

  

 

The Court, having considered Defendants’ Motion for Protective Order Limiting Scope of 

Discovery and all materials and argument submitted in relation thereto, hereby orders as follows: 

 

Case4:09-cv-00037-CW   Document141    Filed09/15/10   Page1 of 2



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

NO. C 09-37 CW 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER LIMITING SCOPE OF DISCOVERY  
 

2 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants’ Motion is GRANTED.  The following 

categories of information are excluded from discovery: 

1. Animal testing and research;  

2. Operational use of chemical and biological agents; 

3. Central Intelligence Agency programs and activities that do not reflect on testing on 

military service members;  

4. Tests that were not conducted on service member volunteers or as part of the test 

programs; 

5. The identity of individuals and institutions protected by 50 U.S.C. §§ 403-1(i)(1) & 

403g; 

6. Requests that are not tailored to agents used in the Department of Defense’s test 

program with volunteers; 

7. Requests that encompass a broad swath of irrelevant documents;  

8. Requests that seek information from the Department of Justice and do not pertain to 

the notification of test participants. 

9. Requests that seek a reinvestigation of issues previously examined; and 

10. Requests that are being investigated as part of the Battelle investigation. 

 

 

 

DATED:       , 2010       
    The Honorable James Larson 
    United States Magistrate Judge 

 
  

  

Case4:09-cv-00037-CW   Document141    Filed09/15/10   Page2 of 2



Beaudoin, Kathy E. 

From: ECF-CAND@cand.uscourts.gov
Sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2010 8:53 PM
To: efiling@cand.uscourts.gov
Subject: Activity in Case 4:09-cv-00037-CW Vietnam Veterans of America et al v. Central Intelligence Agency et 

al Proposed Order

Page 1 of 2

9/16/2010

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT 
RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.  
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States 
policy permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to 
receive one free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required 
by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later 
charges, download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the 
referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not apply. 

U.S. District Court 
Northern District of California 

Notice of Electronic Filing or Other Case Activity 

NOTE: Please read this entire notice before calling the Help Desk. If you have questions, please 
email the Help Desk by replying to this message; include your question or comment along with 
the original text. 

Please note that these Notices are sent for all cases in the system when any case activity occurs, 
regardless of whether the case is designated for e-filing or not, or whether the activity is the 
filing of an electronic document or not.  

If there are two hyperlinks below, the first will lead to the docket and the second will lead to an 
e-filed document.  
If there is no second hyperlink, there is no electronic document available .  
See the FAQ posting 'I have a Notice of Electronic Filing that was e-mailed to me but there's no 
hyperlink...' on the ECF home page at https://ecf.cand.uscourts.gov for more information. 

 
The following transaction was received from by Herb, Kimberly entered on 9/15/2010 8:53 PM 
and filed on 9/15/2010  
Case Name: Vietnam Veterans of America et al v. Central Intelligence Agency et al
Case Number: 4:09-cv-00037-CW
Filer: United States of America

Central Intelligence Agency
United States Department of the Army
Leon Panetta
United States Department of Defense
Robert M. Gates
Pete Geren
Eric H. Holder, Jr

Document Number:141 



Docket Text:  
Proposed Order re [140] MOTION for Protective Order Limiting Scope of Discovery by 
Central Intelligence Agency, Robert M. Gates, Pete Geren, Eric H. Holder, Jr, Leon 
Panetta, United States Department of Defense, United States Department of the Army, 
United States of America. (Herb, Kimberly) (Filed on 9/15/2010)  

 
4:09-cv-00037-CW Notice has been electronically mailed to:  
 
Adriano Hrvatin     ahrvatin@mofo.com, patherton@mofo.com  
 
Brigham John Bowen     Brigham.Bowen@usdoj.gov  
 
Caroline Lewis Wolverton     caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov, caroline.lewis-
wolverton@usdoj.gov, Stephanie.Parker@usdoj.gov  
 
Gordon P. Erspamer     GErspamer@mofo.com, jdwight@mofo.com, kbeaudoin@mofo.com, 
lsario@mofo.com  
 
Kimberly L. Herb     Kimberly.L.Herb@usdoj.gov  
 
Lily Sara Farel     lily.farel@usdoj.gov  
 
Stacey Michelle Sprenkel     ssprenkel@mofo.com, jhaskins@mofo.com  
 
Timothy W. Blakely     tblakely@mofo.com  
 
4:09-cv-00037-CW Please see General Order 45 Section IX C.2 and D; Notice has NOT been 
electronically mailed to:  

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description:Main Document 
Original filename:K:\My Documents\Cases\VVA v. CIA\Discovery\Protective Order Limiting 
Discovery\Proposed Protective Order.pdf 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP CANDStamp_ID=977336130 [Date=9/15/2010] [FileNumber=6723319-0]  
[48ff482021a0cdaf63f5b1b4e7d8f7b73791020c353fd9f3ec2f2d18ce16450304f7a 
b9fb69718294a4297b8fca7b38541ffe07f10dad01a6f972bc1217f77e3]]

Page 2 of 2

9/16/2010


