	Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document141	Filed09/15/10 Page1 of 2
1	IAN GERSHENGORN	
1	Deputy Assistant Attorney General MELINDA L. HAAG	
2	United States Attorney VINCENT M. GARVEY	
3	Deputy Branch Director CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON	
4	District of Columbia Bar No. 496433	
5	Senior Counsel KIMBERLY L. HERB	
6	Illinois Bar No. 6296725 Trial Attorney	
7	LILY SARA FAREL North Carolina Bar No. 35273	
8	Trial Attorney BRIGHAM JOHN BOWEN	
9	District of Columbia Bar No. 981555 Trial Attorney	
10	Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch U.S. Department of Justice	
11	P.O. Box 883 Washington, D.C. 20044	
12	Phone: (202) 305-8356	
13	Facsimile: (202) 616-8470 Email: Kimberly.L.Herb@usdoj.gov	
	Attorneys for DEFENDANTS	
14	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
15	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
16	OAKLAND DIVISION	
17		
18	VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, et al.,	Case No. CV 09-0037-CW
19	Plaintiffs,	Noticed Motion Date and Time:
20	V.	October 27, 2010 9:30 a.m.
21	CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.,	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
22	Defendants.	DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER LIMITING
23		SCOPE OF DISCOVERY
24		
25		
26	The Court, having considered Defendants	Motion for Protective Order Limiting Scope of
27	Discovery and all materials and argument submit	ted in relation thereto, hereby orders as follows:
28		
	NO. C 09-37 CW [Proposed] Order Granting Defendants' Motion for Protective (Drder Limiting Scope of Discovery

	Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document141 Filed09/15/10 Page2 of 2
1	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants' Motion is GRANTED. The following
2	categories of information are excluded from discovery:
3	1. Animal testing and research;
4	2. Operational use of chemical and biological agents;
5	3. Central Intelligence Agency programs and activities that do not reflect on testing on
6	military service members;
7	4. Tests that were not conducted on service member volunteers or as part of the test
8	programs;
9	5. The identity of individuals and institutions protected by 50 U.S.C. §§ 403-1(i)(1) &
10	403g;
11	6. Requests that are not tailored to agents used in the Department of Defense's test
12	program with volunteers;
13	7. Requests that encompass a broad swath of irrelevant documents;
14	8. Requests that seek information from the Department of Justice and do not pertain to
15	the notification of test participants.
16	9. Requests that seek a reinvestigation of issues previously examined; and
17	10. Requests that are being investigated as part of the Battelle investigation.
18	
19	
20	
21	DATED: , 2010
22	The Honorable James Larson
23	United States Magistrate Judge
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	NO. C 09-37 CW [Proposed] Order Granting Defendants' Motion for Protective Order Limiting Scope of Discovery

Beaudoin, Kathy E.

From: ECF-CAND@cand.uscourts.gov

Sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2010 8:53 PM

To: efiling@cand.uscourts.gov

Subject: Activity in Case 4:09-cv-00037-CW Vietnam Veterans of America et al v. Central Intelligence Agency et al Proposed Order

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

U.S. District Court Northern District of California **Notice of Electronic Filing or Other Case Activity**

NOTE: Please read this entire notice before calling the Help Desk. If you have questions, please email the Help Desk by replying to this message; include your question or comment along with the original text.

Please note that these Notices are sent for all cases in the system when any case activity occurs, regardless of whether the case is designated for e-filing or not, or whether the activity is the filing of an electronic document or not.

If there are **two** hyperlinks below, the first will lead to the docket and the second will lead to an e-filed document.

If there is no second hyperlink, there is no electronic document available.

See the FAQ posting 'I have a Notice of Electronic Filing that was e-mailed to me but there's no hyperlink...' on the ECF home page at <u>https://ecf.cand.uscourts.gov</u> for more information.

The following transaction was received from by Herb, Kimberly entered on 9/15/2010 8:53 PM and filed on 9/15/2010

Case Name:	Vietnam Veterans of America et al v. Central Intelligence Agency et al
Case Number:	<u>4:09-cv-00037-CW</u>
Filer:	United States of America
	Central Intelligence Agency
	United States Department of the Army
	Leon Panetta
	United States Department of Defense
	Robert M. Gates
	Pete Geren
	Eric H. Holder, Jr

Document Number:<u>141</u>

Docket Text:

Proposed Order re [140] MOTION for Protective Order *Limiting Scope of Discovery* by Central Intelligence Agency, Robert M. Gates, Pete Geren, Eric H. Holder, Jr, Leon Panetta, United States Department of Defense, United States Department of the Army, United States of America. (Herb, Kimberly) (Filed on 9/15/2010)

4:09-cv-00037-CW Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Adriano Hrvatin ahrvatin@mofo.com, patherton@mofo.com

Brigham John Bowen Brigham.Bowen@usdoj.gov

Caroline Lewis Wolverton caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov, caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov, Stephanie.Parker@usdoj.gov

Gordon P. Erspamer GErspamer@mofo.com, jdwight@mofo.com, kbeaudoin@mofo.com, lsario@mofo.com

Kimberly L. Herb Kimberly.L.Herb@usdoj.gov

Lily Sara Farel lily.farel@usdoj.gov

Stacey Michelle Sprenkel ssprenkel@mofo.com, jhaskins@mofo.com

Timothy W. Blakely tblakely@mofo.com

4:09-cv-00037-CW Please see <u>General Order 45 Section IX C.2 and D</u>; Notice has NOT been electronically mailed to:

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description:Main Document Original filename:K:\My Documents\Cases\VVA v. CIA\Discovery\Protective Order Limiting Discovery\Proposed Protective Order.pdf Electronic document Stamp: [STAMP CANDStamp_ID=977336130 [Date=9/15/2010] [FileNumber=6723319-0] [48ff482021a0cdaf63f5b1b4e7d8f7b73791020c353fd9f3ec2f2d18ce16450304f7a b9fb69718294a4297b8fca7b38541ffe07f10dad01a6f972bc1217f77e3]]